

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 12-0148, Version: 1

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the First Amendment to Agreement for Services AGMT11-53342 (574-S1210) with Alpine Smith, Inc. for snow removal and snow staking services for County facilities in the Tahoe Basin extending the term by two months to April 30, 2012; increasing the compensation amount by \$24,834 for a total compensation amount of \$74,502 for the term of the Agreement; and changing the County's Contract Administrator and notices recipient to reflect the transfer of responsibility for the Agreement to the Chief Administrative Office. **FUNDING:** General Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$24,834
F P		
Funding		
Budgeted	\$24,834	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$24,834	
Change To Net County Cost		\$-0-

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: Funding will be provided by the General Fund.

Background: An Agreement with Alpine Smith, Inc. to provide snow removal and snow staking services for County facilities was negotiated by the Environmental Management Department and then taken over by the Department of Transportation as the department responsible for facility maintenance. Agreement #11-53342 (574-S1210) for the period of November 5, 2011 through February 28, 2012 was executed to ensure safe access to County facilities in the Tahoe Basin. The shortened contract term was selected to allow for evaluation of this service under contract.

Reason for Recommendation: Staff recommends continuation of the snow removal and snow staking services Agreement through April 30, 2012 to meet the snow removal and snow staking needs for the current winter. Further analysis will be required to determine the most efficient and cost effective method for snow removal at County facilities in the future. It is necessary to increase the compensation amount of the contract by \$24,834 to cover the extended period of the Agreement.

The responsibility for the buildings and grounds maintenance functions has recently been transferred from the Department of Transportation to the Chief Administrative Office. This First Amendment to Agreement # 11-53342 (574-1210) changes the Contract Administrator and notices recipient to Russ

File #: 12-0148, Version: 1

Fackrell, Acting Facilities Manager.

Action to be taken following Board approval: The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors will retain one original of the First Amendment to Agreement for Services 11-53342 (574-1210) and return one original to the Chief Administrative Office for further processing.

Contact: Russ Fackrell, Acting Facilities Manager - Chief Administrative Office, Tom Celio, Deputy Director, Maintenance and Operations - Department of Transportation

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management